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August 24, 2022 Action Minutes Last Revised:  8/11/2022 

PLANNING DIRECTOR HEARING 
August 10, 2022 

Action Minutes 
 

WELCOME 
 

1. CALL TO ORDER 
 

 

Meeting called to order at 9:00 a.m. 
 

 

 

2. DEFERRALS AND REMOVALS FROM CALENDAR 
 

 

 

No Items 

 

 

3. CONSENT CALENDAR 

 

a. H22-020/ER22-106 & V22-002. A Site Development Permit to allow a one-story addition of 

approximately 84-square feet to an existing 2,654 square foot two-story fourplex and a 

Development Exception to allow construction within the required rear setback. The project is 

located on a 0.138-gross acre site located at 1802 Davis Street (Raymond Perez , Owner). Council 

District: 6.  CEQA: Exempt pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15301 for Existing Facilities. 

PROJECT MANAGER, JASON LEE 

Staff Recommendation: Consider the Exemption in accordance with CEQA. Approve a 

Site Development Permit and Development Exception. 

 

ACTION: APPROVED 

 

b. PD22-014/ER22-144. A Planned Development Permit to allow a 4.5-foot high retaining wall on an 

approximately 0.19-gross acre site located at 4994 Fontanelle Place (Manh Tu-Huynh, Owner). 

Council District: 2.  CEQA: Exempt pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15303 for New 

Construction of Small Structures. 

PROJECT MANAGER, JASON LEE 

Staff Recommendation: Consider the Exemption in accordance with CEQA. Approve a 

Planned Development Permit. 
 

MOVED FROM CONSENT AND HEARD UNDER PUBLIC HEARING. 
 

ACTION: APPROVED 

https://www.sanjoseca.gov/planningmeetings
https://www.sanjoseca.gov/home/showdocument?id=88357
https://www.sanjoseca.gov/home/showdocument?id=88365
https://www.sanjoseca.gov/home/showdocument?id=88359
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c. PD22-018/ER22-164. A Planned Development Permit to allow the removal of the existing utility-

mounted (water tank) wireless facility for the construction of a new 35-foot high monopole on an 

approximately 1.21-gross acre site located at 1119 Almaden Oaks Lane (San Jose Water Company, 

Owner). Council District: 10.  CEQA: Exempt pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15303 for 

New Construction. 

PROJECT MANAGER, DAVID FONG 

Staff Recommendation: Consider the Exemption in accordance with CEQA. Approve a 

Planned Development Permit. 
 

MOVED FROM CONSENT AND HEARD UNDER PUBLIC HEARING. 
 

ACTION: APPROVED 

 

d. PDA16-025-03/ER21-108. A Planned Development Permit Amendment to expand a previously 

approved but unbuilt self-storage facility from four to five stories and increase the square footage 

from 76,000 square feet to 111,000 square feet on an approximately 0.73-gross acre site located on 

the southwest terminus of Gimelli Way (2444 Gimelli Way) (Phil Kerr, Owner). Council District: 5.  

CEQA: Addendum to the 641 North Capitol Avenue Mixed-Use Project Final Mitigated Negative 

Declaration. 

PROJECT MANAGER, ALEC ATIENZA 

Staff Recommendation: Consider the Addendum to the 641 North Capitol Avenue Mixed-

Use Project Final Mitigated Negative Declaration in accordance with CEQA. Approve a 

Planned Development Permit Amendment. 
 

ACTION: APPROVED 

 

 

 

 

4. PUBLIC HEARING 

 

 

No Items 
 

 

 

5. ADJOURNMENT 

Meeting adjourned at 9:38 a.m. 

https://www.sanjoseca.gov/home/showdocument?id=88361
https://www.sanjoseca.gov/home/showdocument?id=88363

